Docket Item # 1
BZA CASE #2009-0012

Board of Zoning Appeals

July 9, 2009
ADDRESS: 905 CRESTWOOD DRIVE
ZONE: R-8, RESIDENTIAL
APPLICANT: STEVEN GORDON AND HALEY CRITTENDEN GORDON,
OWNERS
ISSUE: Special exception to construct a covered open porch in the required front
yard facing Crestwood Drive.
CODE CODE APPLICANT REQUESTED
SECTION SUBJECT REQMT PROPOSES EXCEPTION
7-1002 Front Yard 29.50 feet 22.80 feet 6.70 feet

* Based on the average front yard setback along the 900 block of Crestwood Drive.

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS ACTION OF JULY 9, 2009: On a motion to approve by
Ms. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Allen, the special exception was approved by a vote of 5 to 0.

Reason to approve: The application met the criteria for a special exception as outlined in the
staff report.

Speakers:

Russell Finn, contractor, made the presentation.

The staff recommends approval of the requested special exception because the request meets
the criteria for a special exception.

If the Board decides to grant the requested special exception it must comply with the code
requirements under the department comments and the applicant must submit the following prior
to the release of a Certificate of Occupancy: (1) a survey plat prepared by a licensed surveyor
confirming building footprint, setbacks, and building height compliance from average
preconstruction grade and (2) certification of floor area from a licensed architect or engineer.
The special exception must also be recorded with the deed of the property in the City’s Land
Records Office prior to the release of the building permit.
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BZA CASE #2009-0012

Issue
The applicants propose to construct an open
covered front porch at 905 Crestwood Drive.

Background
The subject property is one lot of record with

84.90 feet of frontage facing Crestwood Drive, a
depth of 100.00 feet on the west side property
line; 96.78 feet of depth on the east side
property line and a total of 76.46 along the rear
property line. The property contains 8,000
square feet of lot area. According to real estate
assessment records, the house was constructed
in 1958.

Description
The applicants are proposing to construct a covered open front porch. The front porch

will extend 33.00 feet across three quarters of the front building wall and will project a
depth of 8.00 feet. The front porch totals 264.00 square feet. The proposed porch will be
located 22.80 feet at the closest point to the front property line facing Crestwood Drive.
The applicants must request a special exception of 6.00 feet to construct the front porch
forward of the average front setback of the block (based on the average front yard setback
along Crestwood Drive).
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Upon completion of the proposed porch, the property will continue to comply with the
floor area requirements. (Refer to floor area calculations.)

There have been variances or special exceptions previously granted for the subject
property.
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BZA CASE #2009-0012

Master Plan/Zoning

The subject property is zoned R-8 and has been so zoned since adoption of the Third
Revised Zoning Map in 1951, and is identified in Taylor Run Small Area Plan for
residential low land use.

Requested Special Exception:

7-1002 Residential Front Setback:

The proposed front covered porch will be located 22.80 feet from the front property line
facing Crestwood Drive. The required front yard is based on the average front yard of
homes along Crestwood Drive. The required front yard is 29.50 feet. The applicants
request a special exception of 6.70 feet

Noncomplying structure
The subject property is noncompliant with regards to the following R-8 zone regulations:

Requirement Required Existing Noncompliance
Front Yard 29.50 ft 30.80 ft 1.30 ft

Special Exceptions Standards

To grant a special exception, the Board of Zoning Appeals must find that the strict
application of the zoning ordinance creates an unreasonable burden on the use and
enjoyment of the property. Section 11-1304 of the zoning ordinance lists standards that
an applicant must address and that the Board believes exists and thus warrants granting a
special exception of the zoning regulations.

1) Whether approval of the special exception will be detrimental to the public
welfare, to the neighborhood or to the adjacent properties.

2) Whether approval of the special exception will impair an adequate supply of light
and air to the adjacent property, or cause or substantially increase traffic
congestion or increase the danger of fire or the spread of fire, or endanger the
public safety.

3) Whether approval of the special exception will alter the essential character of the
area or zone.

4) Whether the proposal will be compatible with the development in the surrounding
neighborhood.

5) Whether the proposed development represents the only reasonable means and
location on the lot to accommodate the proposed structure given the natural
constraints of the lot or the existing development of the lot.
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BZA CASE #2009-0012

Staff Conclusion

The one-story open front porch is in keeping with the architecture and character of the
existing dwelling. While there are no other similar porches in the immediate
neighborhood, the modest design and size of the porch are compatible with character of
the neighborhood. It is unlikely that the proposed open porch will negatively impact
adjoining properties.

Therefore, staff recommends approval of the requested special exception.




BZA CASE #2009-0012

Front Porches in the Surrounding Community
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - finding

* The applicant is advised that if the variance is approved the following additional comments
apply.

Transportation and Environmental Services:
F-1 No comments.

Code Administration:

C-1  Prior to the issuance of a demolition permit or land disturbance permit, a rodent
abatement plan shall be submitted to Code Enforcement that will outline the steps that
will taken to prevent the spread of rodents from the construction site to the surrounding
community and sewers.

C-2 Roof drainage systems must be installed so as neither to impact upon, nor cause
erosion/damage to adjacent property.

C-3  Additions and Alterations to the existing structure must comply with the 2006 edition of
the Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC).

C-4  Additions and Alterations to the existing structure and/or installation and/or altering of
equipment therein requires a building permit. Five sets of plans, bearing the signature
and seal of a design professional registered in the Commonwealth of Virginia, must
accompany the written application. The plans must include all dimensions, construction
alterations details, kitchen equipment, electrical, plumbing, and mechanical layouts and
schematics.

C-5 Construction permits are required for this project. Plans shall accompany the permit
application that fully details the construction as well as layouts and schematics of the
mechanical, electrical, and plumbing systems.

C-6 A wall location plat prepared by a land surveyor is required to be submitted to this office
prior to requesting any framing inspection.

Recreation (Arborist):
F-1  No trees are affected by this plan.

Historic Alexandria (Archaeology):
F-1  There is low potential for significant archaeological resources to be disturbed by this
project. No archaeological action is required.

7



BZA CASE #2009-0012

Other Requirements Brought to the Applicant’s Attention:
C-1 A wall check survey plat shall be submitted to Planning and Zoning when the building
footprint is in place, pursuant to Alexandria City Code section 8-1-12.
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BZA Case # 2004~ 0012

APPLICATION
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR PORCHES

Section of zoning ordinance from which request for special exception is made:

Section 3306 (A1) FRouT YARD

Applicant: [] Owner [] Contract Purchaser k{ Agent
Name ﬂ 55€¢Le /(/- A)/J

Address 3963 Quier Blost K>.
FHRFAx , VA 22030

Daytime Phone 703- 359- 2555

Email Address  #Aef1nns & yahoo. com
P05 (WEsTwood Deive

Property Location
023.0l-0F -T2
Assessment Map # Block ___& Lot__! &

Zone E g

Legal Property Owner Name
Address G045 (Résrwodd DA,

S7eve <« Hany Gordod

At exand@id, VA  223:2

R
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BZACase#_2003-00 (2.

Describe request briefly :

SlEcipl  EXCEPTIoN) 2 1ols7RncT A (oVEReS pPEnd)

PodlH | g7 ’ THE _RESURED FlopT YALD

FACNE  LREsT WS> DHIVE

If property owner or applicant is being represented by an
authorized agent, such as an attorney, realtor or other person for which there
is a form of compensation, does this agent or the business in which they are
employed havea business license to operate in the City of Alexandria,
Virginia?

N Yes — Provide proof of current City business license.

[ 1 No — Said agent shall be required to obtain a business prior to filing
application.

The undersigned hereby attests that all of the information herein provided including the site plan,
building elevations, prospective drawings of the projects, efc., are true, correct and accurate. The
undersigned further understands that, should such information be found incorrect, any action taken by the
Board based on such information may be invalidated. The undersigned also hereby grants the City of
Alexandria permission to post placard notice as required by Article XI, Division A, Section 11-301(B) of
the 1992 Alexandria City Zoning Ordinance, on the property which is the subject of this application. The
applicant, if other than the property owner, also attests that he/she has obtained permission from the
property owner to make this application.

Applicant or Authorized Agent:

J(;us{f e Kwod

Print Name S re
703- 359- 2555 515 -09
Telephone Date

Pursuant to Section 13-3-2 of the City Code, the use of a document containing false
information may constitute a Class 1 misdemeanor and may result in a punishment of a
year in jail or $2,500 or both. It may also constitute grounds to revoke the permit applied
for with such information.

Note to Applicant: Only one special exception per dwelling shall be approved under the
provisions of Section 11-1302(B)(4).



BZA Case # _Qb604—0C1&

PART B_(SECTIONS 11-1302(C) and 11-1304)

APPLICANT MUST COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING:
(Please use additiona! sheets where necessary.)

1.

Please provide the following details of the proposed porch: .

a. Porch projection from front building wall to deck edge £
b. Length of building wall where porch is to be built Y

c. Length of porch deck 33

d. Depth of overhang /'

e. Distance of furthest projecting por’ch element from the front property line

f. Overall height of porch from finished or existing grade 13’
g. Height of porch deck from finished or existing grade L

Explain the conditions of the subject property which prevent locating the
proposed porch in compliance with the _zoning ordinance.

exi'sh honse s bui T 'emayf Py se? back
30.-8°.

Explain if the proposed porch will be detrimental to the adjacent properties
or the neighborhood in general.

H"u.ili be 21 added Bonus 7o the entire
nmg M'l/lngo‘

Explain how the proposed porch will affect the light and air to any adjacent
property.

Has the applicant shown the plans to the most affected property owners?
Have any neighbors objected to the proposed special exception, or have
any neighbors written letters of support? If so, please attach the letter.

no




BZA Case # _22009- 0O(2.

The applicant shall demonstrate by clear ad convincing evidence that the
proposed porch is compatible with the existing building architecture,
neighboring properties and neighborhood character. Provide information
such as style and number of similar porches in the immediate
neighborhood (provide dimensions and roof height as well as distance
from curbline). Photographs should be included as part of the evidence

supporting this request.

X X 3
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING

FLOOR AREA RATIO AND OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS FOR
SINGLE AND TWO-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL OUTSIDE HISTORIC DISTRICTS

A. Property Information . - . L -~
A1. Street Address : -‘ O 9] C e S‘{"\Nré) ol D'r" Zone K%
o~
. ___R,000 ] 025 - 22C0
Total Lot Area Floor Area Ratio Allowed by Zone Maximum Aflowable Floor Area

B. Existing Gross Floor Area

Existing Gross Area * Allowable Exclusions
- B1, Existing Gross Floor Area *
Basement ]453 Basement [45 3 2 506 Sq. Ft
First Floor Stairways** B2. Allowable Floor Exclusions™
/ ‘{5 3 | Z / Sq. Ft.
Second Floor — Mechanical™ B3. Existing FlooE Area minus
Third Floor —_— Porch/ Garage*™* Exclusions__{ Sq.FL
! g (subtract B2 from B1)
Porches/ Other —_— Attic less than 5™
Total Gross * 2906 Totai Exclusions 14, ¢s
C. Proposed Gross Floor Area_(does not include existing area)
Proposed Gross Area” Allowable Exclusions
Basement Basement™ 1 Proposed Gross Floor Area *
. sl — 2T sor
First Floor Stairways _ | 2 Allowable Floor Exclusions™
nd Floor — Mechanical** —_ J. Ft
Second C3. Proposed Flgor Area minus
Third Floor — Porch/ Garage™ 2490 Exclusions [ & 5q. Ft.
: ) (subtract CZ frorm w1
Porches/ Other 24 lf Attic less than 5 —
£ I I -
Total Gross 2é L{. Total Exclusions 240 j
D. Existing + Proposed Floor Area *Gross floor area for residential single and two-
Iq 6 4_ family dwellings in the R-20, R-12, R-8, R-5, R-2-
D1. Total Floor Area (add B3 and C3) JTS9T  SaFt 5, RB and RA zones (not including properties
D2. Total Floor Area Allowed by Zone (A2) 23@ Sq. Ft. located within a Historic District) is the surm of all
areas under roof on a lot, measured from exterior
walls.

**Refer to the zoning ordinance (Section 2-145(A})
and consult with zoning staff for information
regarding allowable exclusions.

/’. Open Space Calculations Required in RA & RB zones /f taking exclusions other than basements, floor

— plans with excluded areas illustrated must be
Existing Open Space submitted for review. Sections may also be

Required Open Space required for some exclusions.

Proposed Open Space

The undersjgned herelly certjffés and attests that;tu "rest ofhisive powledge; above computations are true and
correct. TN CA A
1 PR LA O .. o ’ /
Signature: \ -«:‘!Z iDé.t,e: 5" l3, Dcl.,
L b
i i Updated July 10, 2008
T




BZA 2008 —OO | 2~
City of Alexandria 518200 |

P. O. Box 178, Room 1400 Account No. = F;
Alexandria, VA 22313
Multi-Year Filing of Gross Receipts for
In-State (Non-City) Contractors

i Applicant Name and Mailing Address (If Corporation. Enter Corporate Name}

[ Fed EINSSN: 5 Y- /590 F/ Telephone No: 74 - 759 55 S

TradeName: £, o) sTRUCTZ00) ﬁ, L& T
Ndress: 5803 (OWET deose K

City: }(/} RFAX siate: VA ZipCode: 224650 A —

{f you have ceased business, enter date: / /

Virginia State Contractor’s Licease Information

VA Class A, B,or C: W '4 VA Class License No: o Tol © 373 /9/4.

JTurisdiction in which you hold business license: £ 4, 4F A License No: (29 e/ 5"

Calculation of the Tax Due

Instructions:
For Gross Receipts earned: If the gross receipts earned were not in excess of $25,000, the tax due is $0.00.
If the gross receipts earned were between $25,00 and $100,000, the tax due is $50.00.
If the gross receipts earued were $100.000 or more, multiply the gross receipts figure by the tax rate.
Tax Due: Enter the tax due amount based on the instructions in “For Gross Receipts Earned™.
For Late Payment Penaity: Calculate 10% of the tax due or $10.00, whichever is greater and enter the smount in the table below.
For Interest: Calcuiate (total tax and penalty x .00027¢ x number af days past due after April 1, 2009).
For Prior-Year Adjustment: If you paid taxes in 2008, enter the amount in the table below.
Total Payment Due: Add Tax Due + Late Payment Penalty + Interest — Prior Year Adjusiment = Total Payment Due.
Tax Gross Receipts Earned Tax Rate | Tax Due Late Payment Interest {Prior-Year Adjustment) | Total Payment Due
Ycar Penalty Less Tax Previously paid
on 2008 Gross Receipts
2009 |5 A e s T s s o “r -
2008 |5 & -ote |s & s = s £ -©-
W07 |5 & we s & s s -t £
2006 |5 £ s & s o s - &

Please complete the attached Yirginia Workers” Compensation form and submit a current copy of your Virginia State Contractor’s License.

1 certified s/lrjthis r o? y’mi“d by me and to the best of my knowledge 2nd befief is a true, correct, and complete report.
i . Fm S€e frdEss §-/5-07

{Bignature Title Date
For Office Use Only:
Bank Name Location Acct No

Please make all checks payable to the “City of Alexandria,” and mait to:
City of Alexandria, Business Tax Branch, P. Q. Bux 178, Alexandria, VA 22313

Annenved 1,070
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BRADDOCK HEIGHTS
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